
I
2

3

4

J

6

8

9

l0

11

t2

t3

t4

15

16

t7

18

t9

20

2l
1)

23

24

)<

26

,,n

28

29

30

RESOIUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIf,
(Approving the Sells District Administration Fy20l3 Budget Amendment #2)

RESOLUTION NO. I3.1OO

Tohono 0'odham f,egislative CouncilResolution No, l2-320 approved the Sells District

Administration Bndget in the amount of $1,202,479.t4 from the Tohono O'odham

Natlon's Gaming Revenue; and

WHEREAS, S€lls District Council Resolution #SD-78-12 and lohono O'odham Legislative Council

Resolution #12-355 approved llmendment #l that allocated the F"V20l3 Sells

Community Budget and fustification in the amount of $25,OO0.00; and

WHEREAS' at the beginning of liscal year 2013 each community was required to begin the y€ar

with a $75,0O0.00 budget with the option to request addltional funding if tle
community irsffied the need; and

WHEREAS, sells community has expended almost 50o/o of their budget and haye requested

addltionalfunding in the amount of $63,00O with the attached budget and iustltlcation
which was approved by Sells Communi8 Resolution SC-O75-13 and SeUs District

Coutlcil Resolution SD-09-13; and

WHEREAS, Sells District Admlnistration has also identilied needs that will requir€ additional

funding and has prepared the attached ltmendment#2 to the overall Dlstrict budget

to be increased by $247 ,277 .g0whlch was approved by Sells District Councll Resolutlon

SD-22-13; and

the lncreasesforSells Comnunltyinthe amountof$63,00O.0O andtheAdministratlon

in the amount oIS24T,277.g0willbe funded by a carryover ofunexpended funds from

Fiscal Year 20l2 in the amount of$31O,277.90: and

WHEREAS, llrn€ndment #2 will change the overall budgeted amotrnt for the SeUs District

Admlnistration & Communities from $1,202,429,8* to a new total arnount of

sl,s'-2,7s7.74.

OW, THEREFOR"E, BE IT RESOLVEDthatth€ Tohono O'odhamLegislative Council hereby approves

the FI 2013 Sels District Administration & Comnuities Budget Amendment #2 ta

increase Sells Community FY20l3 budget in the amount of $63,000.00 for a new total

Sells Comrnunity budget of $13t,0O0.0O.

BE IT FURTHER RESOIVED that this amendment will increasc the Sells Dlstrict Admlnistration

budget in the amount of$247,277,90 for a new total for Sells District Administration

oI$1,149 t7 57 .74 for an overall Sells Dlstrict & Communlties Bu ilget of $1,51.2,2 52.74.



1

2

3

4

5

6
7
8
9

10
ll
t2
13
t4
15
16
t7
18
19
20
2l
),
23
24
tq
26
27
28
29
30
3l
It
33
34
35
36
5t
38
39
40
4l
42
43
44
45
46
47
4E

49
50

NO, l3-lOO
(Approving the Sells District Administration I'f2Ol3 Budget Anendment #2)
Page 2 ot 3

BE IT EINIILLY RXSOLVED thatth€ Tohono O'odham Leglslatlve Council herebyauthorizestheSells

DlstrictChairperson and anydesignated ollicial to expendand adrninister the budget

according to its iustilication, as attached, provided that any modilications or

aInendments alfecting the funds orfunding levels ofth€ budgetshallbc submittedfor

furth€r prior approval by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council.

The foregoing Resolution was passed bythe Tohono o'odham Legislative Council on the l5rn Day
of MARCH. 2013 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 2.7t0.60 FOR; -O-

; -0- NOTVOTING; and:lL ABSE NT, pursrant to the powers vested in the Council by Article
Section I (dX2) and (3) of the Constitution of the Tohono O'odham Nation, adopt€d by the

Tohono O'odham Nation on fanuary lt, 19t6; and approved by the Actlng Deputy Assistant
Sccretary - Indian Alfairs (Operatlons) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section l6 oftheAct ofJune
It, 1934 (48 Stat. 984).

, 2013

Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretar-v

auyor'/hkAr,l- ,zort.
Said Resolution was submitted for afiovalto the omce of the chairman ofthe Tohono o'odham
Natlon on tne l{ aay "t IILJTW , ,rrt u, ll 'All o'clock, 4 .u.,
ptrrsuanttothepjovislonsofSe"Eo!Tofe'ti"t"vItofth"Constitutionandwillbecomeeffective
upon his approval or rpon his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 4t hours of



RtrSOI.UTION NO, 13-TOO
(approving the sells f,ristrict Administration Fy2013 Bndg€t amendment #2)
Page 3 of3

tt'or**ovro

[ | DTS|PPROVED

I
)
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

l0
II
t2
13

t4
l5
l6
t7
l8
19
20
2l
.,.,

23
24
,<
'2'6

27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

ontne Vo aarot /Vant( ,"o'
*1i/( o,.to.o, /c.*.

Returned to the Leglslative Secretary onthg 40 day of

2olr, at //: iJ

Evonne Wilson, Secretary

NED NOf,RIS, IR., CHAJRMAN
TOHONO O'ODIIAM NATION



RESOLUTION NO. 13.100

ACTION: APPROYING TIIE SELLS DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION FY2O13 BUDGET AMENDMENT f2

MovED: coUNcILMAN ARTHUR wILsoN SECOND: couNCrLwoMAN MARIA ACKERMAN

DATE: MARCH 15,2013

DISTRICT LEGTSLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES
#oF

VOTES FOR AGAINST
NOT

VOTING ABSENT

BABOQTIIVARI
34.0

l.
2. NE(Absen)

171 .0

171 .0

X

x

CHTJKUT KUK
302.2

1. ETHEL GARCIA
(Sara Mae Williams)
BILLMAN LOPEZz.
(

151. 10

l5l. l0

X

x

GUACHI
244.9

l. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN

CYNTHIA E. MANUEL(t uis L. Johnson)
2.

r22.45

122.45

X

x

GU VO
226.7

I. GRACE MANUEL
(Floyd Flores)

2, PAMELA ANGHILL
)

113.35

l 13.35

x

x

HICKIWAN
r86.3

I. LOUIS R. LOPEZ
(Michelle Ortega)

2. SANDRA ORTEGA
(

93. l5

93. 15

x

x

PISINEMO
200.7

1. CHESTER ANTONE
(Tony Murrietta)

2. EDWARD MANUEL
(Gerald Fa),uant)

100.35

100.35

x

X

SAN LUCY
204.6

I. LORRAINE EILER
(Diana Manuel)

2. JANA MONTANA
(Oloria Ramirez)

102.30

102.30

x

x

SAN XAVIER
215.8

1. HILARION CAMPUS
(Racheal Vilson Stoner)

2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON
(Eugene Enis)

107.90

107.90

X

x

SCHI]KTOAK
169.8

1. FRANCES B. STEPHENS
(Anthonv J. Rios)

2. FREDERICK JOSE
(Phyllis Cachora)

84.90

84.90

x

X

SELLS
475.7

I. ARTHUR WILSON
(Kimberly Mull)

2. MARIA ACKERMAN
(

23'7 .85

237 .85

x

X

SIF OIDAK
ztt.9

I. NICHOLAS JOSE(,
2. MARY LOPEZ

( )

105.95

105.95

x

x

TOTAL 2,780.60 2,780,60 -0- -0- -0-


